attributed to the transition date. The fair value of the above-mentioned assets was measured via

a valuation conducted by independent experts, thus determining the new initial values. Likewise,

new remaining useful lives were reviewed and determined, and residual values were assigned.

For the rest of the items of property, plant, and equipment, the Bank has considered the

depreciated or revalued cost under previous GAAP as a cost attributed to the transition date, as

this is comparable with its depreciated cost in accordance with IFRS.

33.3. Reconciliations - Below are the reconciliations between prior GAAP and the IFRS with
exceptions that include:

33.3.1. Reconciliation of the Opening Balance Sheet as of January 1, 2015 - The

following is the reconciliation of the Opening Balance Sheet according to previous GAAP, and

according to the Technical Regulatory Framework as of January 1, 2015, whose corresponding

impacts affected the equity on that date.

   Notes to the Financial Statements

-140-

Assets Notes

Opening Balance

according to

GAAP

Adjustments Reclassifications
Balance under

IFRS

Cash and cash equivalents 1 124.715.835   -   14.436   124.730.271

Investments 2 899.170.522   55.898.969   (212.172.540)   742.896.951

Derivatives 3 112.961.513   (217.362)   (113.048)   112.631.103

Other Financial Assets -   -   113.048   113.048

Credit Portfolio and Financial Leasing Operations 4 5.002.532.924   -   15.114.625   5.017.647.549

Trade accounts receivable and other accounts receivable 5
31.456.646   (522.500)   (3.436)   30.930.710

Deferred tax assets 6 19.706.732   (629.661)   -   19.077.071

Other non-financial assets 7 105.367.310   (67.180.742)   (15.125.626)   23.060.942

Property, plant and equipment 8 4.142.372   28.580.423   -   32.722.795

Intangible assets other than capital gains 9 5.834.182   2.080.285   -   7.914.467

Investments accounted for using the equity method -   -   79.030.682   79.030.682

Investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and

associates -   -   133.141.859   133.141.859

Total Assets 6.305.888.036   18.009.412   -   6.323.897.448

Liabilities Notes

Opening Balance

according to

GAAP

Adjustments Reclassifications
Balance under

IFRS

Deposits and Accruals 10 2.378.093.360   145.886   10.165.380   2.388.404.626

Other financial liabilities 11 1.582.652.953   (236.428)   1.697.004   1.584.113.529

Provisions for employee benefits 4.403.426   -   -   4.403.426

Other provisions 12 18.503.210   245.103   (18.270.566)   477.747

Trade accounts payable and other accounts payable 25.739.290   -   (14.113.738)   11.625.552

Current tax liabilities -   -   17.107.719   17.107.719

Securities issued 13 706.700.000   112.940   3.414.201   710.227.141

Other non-financial liabilities 145.238.248   -   -   145.238.248

Deferred tax liabilities 14 15.087.696   9.098.751   -   24.186.447

Total Liabilities 4.876.418.182   9.366.252   -   4.885.784.434

Equity Notes

Opening Balance

according to

GAAP

Adjustments Reclassifications
Balance under

IFRS

Capital issued 1.062.556.872   -   -   1.062.556.872

Cumulative earnings 64.880.076   -   -   64.880.076

Earnings in application for the first time 84.673.538   8.643.160   -   93.316.698

Other equity investments 11.050.011   -   -   11.050.011

Reserves 206.309.357   -   -   206.309.357

Total Equity 1.429.469.854   8.643.160   -   1.438.113.014

   Notes to the Financial Statements

-141-

Note 1 - Cash and cash equivalents - This heading presented the following reclassifications:

• Reclassification of the lesser cash balance

• Reclassification of interests receivable on interbank funds

Note 2 - Investments in participating securities - For the Separate Balance Sheet (IAS 27), the

Bank defined to report the Investments in participating securities, both of affiliates and associates, at

cost, recognized per the book value of the local GAAP (IFRS 1). To such end, the value of the